| . .
ClassName: RF
| Indicator light
GB96 MODULE DNt Class
: C35 IIlUUnF USIM GND
u2 11 R25 1K +5%
L Lep1 7
USIM VE@ [y 1 VBATH—¢ o Pt |||'GND
. L2 orR Roa02 A
50 ohm FHFTICHAC GND USIM RST4 | por vpp 3¢ |
UFL-IPEX =
c16 —SIMCLKE | ¢y ¢ 1o -2
e USIM DATA USIM
LED3
< | 78 VBAT Ll
af o o o « o o b < o - 12|
gl 2 e I e O A I I I -
00z oo oYY oow e o aQ T2 sRvosa
zZ z T z z 2 z z z &€ x zZ Z 2 A
6200 &o e 0 13 o o i BELLICL o
| < < 50 ohm [H#7T
—PSMIND 1 pem np = g g ANT_GNss 42 AN cona I
< I & NETLIGHT oL
ADC1 2 [ GND 48 |||.GND UFL-PEX s 2N3904
o
3 47 USIM_GND " = R29
oND | GND USIM_GND 1 2 e = g
PCM CLK 4 46 1 %R F18 ) USIM_CLK c2s 5
——=L———2 1 PCM_CLK USIM_CLK e Pt
PCM SYNC 5 ED o [ 1 3R \Ri4Q USIM_DATA c26
- - 33pF
PCM_IN 6 a4 1 2R RIS USIM_RST car L
PCM_IN USIM_RST prwes ||| GND VBAT Connecter et
PCM OUT 7 43 USIM_vce czs
PCM_OUT USIM_VDD = oo | - Dt
USB VBUS 8 42 USIM PRE R16 4TKINC 0402R VBAT
Vee_s5v USB_VBUS USIM_PRESENCE —-———> NN oo VDD_EXT
USB DP Sl = B 12C SDA
—UsBDM 10 | s pm 12C_SCL 12C_SCL i
u 39 RI
<1 Ne RI Power Test cratus | R o
# NC pcp k8 DbCb VBAT M RL OR VBAT A 2N3904
R31
B ne Rrs |8 RIS i
14 { e oy £ L A i | E— o
~—
PWRKEY 15— z 9 —w B3 D .
18 { N g, s RxD L34 RXD 3 =
T & GND
o o c29 C30 c31 C3: o~ P=l i=]
RESET N 17| peser N x 2 2 VBAT BB 32 11 :[jVBAT,M | 9 S8 gT ST 8 gT 3 8 onts
W DISABLE# 18 3 £ oo 2 r % e 32
————————=— WDISABLE#¥ & o & X X oo X VBAT_BB 100uF o o o [SINe) [SINe)
42 3 %95 g 2 EE 22z 222222z z:
o 2 ER8 8802 &% 8 EF 2 109F S5pE 1000
< 5 z o o < z G} =} =} > o o —
GND 5
g 125 MCLK 63 92
2 | R | K I & K« 8 & 8 = 12S_MCLK NC —=—x
= GPIOL 6 | o0 an ER
9
3 9 65 %
3 2 o o 2 A & <2 Nne GND |||-GND
g <29 o X X o ]
ol g
2 = = R I 3 g a < ne onp |82
o Bl Y g g g I < gf ¥l 67 88 X
< © ol o < O =] GND NC
= & enp Ne 8¢
GND
8 | eNp NC 88
P3 P4 70 | 85 o
1 PSM_IND 2 ADCO PWRKEY €D bts
ADCL GPIO/SPL_CLK 1 -3 7 84
2 PCM CLK 2 UART3 TXDISPI_MOSI 59 T O] pwrkey GND NC ——X
3 3 N | 5 © [IrenD
PCM_SYNC UART3_RXDISPI_MISO 72 83
2 2 GND NC 2
. PCM_IN g DTR =
PCM OUT RI o5 15}
8 DISABLEF 8 plen) e 2
- o - — 22895922852
9 DBG RXD 9 CT. 32 (G} (G} % z z z [0 [0 [0 [0)
. DBG TXD A USIM_PRE RESET
1 == 3
Header 10 Header 10 onp| 2 4] RESETN BlR| KRR R R R 88
M RXD 5
D6
M TXD ™D 2
P2 R20 %
VCC 3V3 0402R Q4 | 2N3904 =l ¢
VCe_Mcu VCC 5V ERET 10 = —L:
- R21 GND GND
VCC_Mcu a7k
0402
P1 +5%
— 1 2] M X N2y Title PCB_Project.PrjPch RAKWIRELESS Technology Co., Ltd
13 4] Doc Number:  02_GB96.SchDoc Nanshan District
Designer: Lampo ‘ Size: A3 ‘Revision: V1.0 | ShenzhenCannot open file F:\02_Circuit
Date: 2017/12/28] Modified: 2017/12/28] Sheet 1 of 2 | China Desianl0l Altium Desianeniy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ‘ 8




3 4
USB Micro USB
VC_C—SV CON2
3=
c42 100uF
|l'enD
[ ] e PJ-102AH
O o o
GND
CON1 0603C
1
VCD(E 2 oo o] RS ysB DM
D+ 3 . USB DP
D 4 0% AP_READY] oo Vor” Ro
GND S R2 0402R D3 .
g g
) L L
§ g
: Ll g
GND GND
POWER VCC 3V3
VCC 5V U4 MIC29302WU VBAT A2 °
T Z >0402R
g 2 [y our 4 g 2 ns so sl A3 2
2 3 3 ia Al ; SDA 1 DA =
& & < g At _1+5| >z 0 - 0 AREF — IOREF
= D1 o o GND |leND  RESET —
o> o R Al —= ~5 — VCC 3V3
d e w B g o £ 5 PTZ5.1B A2 . 13 —x 33V ——————~== 9V
R Sl —|” VR-tube 5.1v/1w e ? % i ? % 12 —X 5V
STI00uF A — 5 7" PWRKEY ~11 —= GND
o~ —a A5 T A TXD ~10 —X GND D2 SS24A
= GND X B A_RXD -9 —= Vin —= VCC_5V
GND 2 8 —= =
. GND
e
-
GND
MARK1 MARK2 MARK3 MARK4 MARK5 MARK6
VCC 5V us VCC 3V3
L vin ZVout
GQNOU[
0603C 0402C 0603C 0402C
22uF 100nF 22uF 100nF N N
IM1113 3.3 Title PCB_Project.PrjPch RAKWIRELESS Technology Co., Ltd
— Doc Number: 01_POWER.SchDoc Nanshan District
GND Designer: Lampo | Size: A4 Revision: V1.0 | ShenzhenCannot open file F:\02_Circuit
Date: 2017/12/28 Modified: 2017/12/28 Sheet 2 of 2 | China Desiam0l Altium DesianeriMy
1 | :




	Schematic Prints("All Documents",Logical)
	01_POWER.SchDoc
	Components
	A1
	A1-1
	A1-2
	A1-3
	A1-4
	A1-5
	A1-6

	A2
	A2-1
	A2-2
	A2-3
	A2-4
	A2-5
	A2-6
	A2-7
	A2-8
	A2-9
	A2-10

	A3
	A3-1
	A3-2
	A3-3
	A3-4
	A3-5
	A3-6
	A3-7
	A3-8

	A4
	A4-1
	A4-2
	A4-3
	A4-4
	A4-5
	A4-6
	A4-7
	A4-8

	C5
	C5-1
	C5-2

	C6
	C6-1
	C6-2

	C7
	C7-1
	C7-2

	C8
	C8-1
	C8-2

	C9
	C9-1
	C9-2

	C10
	C10-1
	C10-2

	C11
	C11-1
	C11-2

	C12
	C12-1
	C12-2

	C13
	C13-1
	C13-2

	C14
	C14-1
	C14-2

	C42
	C42-1
	C42-2

	C43
	C43-1
	C43-2

	CON1
	CON1-1
	CON1-2
	CON1-3
	CON1-4
	CON1-5
	CON1-6
	CON1-7

	CON2
	CON2-1
	CON2-2
	CON2-3

	D1
	D1-1
	D1-2

	D2
	D2-1
	D2-2

	D3
	D3-1
	D3-2

	D4
	D4-1
	D4-2

	MARK1
	MARK2
	MARK3
	MARK4
	MARK5
	MARK6
	R2
	R2-1
	R2-2

	R4
	R4-1
	R4-2

	R5
	R5-1
	R5-2

	R6
	R6-1
	R6-2

	R7
	R7-1
	R7-2

	R8
	R8-1
	R8-2

	R9
	R9-1
	R9-2

	R10
	R10-1
	R10-2

	U4
	U4-1
	U4-2
	U4-3
	U4-4
	U4-5

	U5
	U5-1
	U5-2
	U5-3
	U5-4


	Nets
	A_RXD
	Pins
	A4-1

	NetLabels
	A_RXD


	A_TXD
	Pins
	A4-2

	NetLabels
	A_TXD


	AP_READY
	Pins
	R2-1

	NetLabels
	AP_READY


	GND
	Pins
	A2-7
	A3-2
	A3-3
	C5-2
	C6-2
	C7-2
	C8-2
	C9-2
	C10-1
	C11-2
	C12-2
	C13-2
	C14-2
	C42-2
	C43-2
	CON1-5
	CON1-6
	CON1-7
	CON2-2
	CON2-3
	D1-1
	D3-1
	D4-1
	R6-1
	R7-1
	U4-3
	U4-6
	U5-3


	I2C_SCL
	Pins
	A2-10

	NetLabels
	I2C_SCL


	I2C_SDA
	Pins
	A2-9

	NetLabels
	I2C_SDA


	NetA1_1
	Pins
	A1-1


	NetA1_2
	Pins
	A1-2


	NetA1_3
	Pins
	A1-3


	NetA1_4
	Pins
	A1-4


	NetA1_5
	Pins
	A1-5


	NetA1_6
	Pins
	A1-6


	NetA2_1
	Pins
	A2-1


	NetA2_2
	Pins
	A2-2


	NetA2_3
	Pins
	A2-3


	NetA2_4
	Pins
	A2-4


	NetA2_5
	Pins
	A2-5


	NetA2_6
	Pins
	A2-6


	NetA2_8
	Pins
	A2-8


	NetA3_1
	Pins
	A3-1


	NetA3_4
	Pins
	A3-4
	D2-1


	NetA3_6
	Pins
	A3-6


	NetA3_7
	Pins
	A3-7
	R10-1


	NetA3_8
	Pins
	A3-8


	NetA4_4
	Pins
	A4-4


	NetA4_5
	Pins
	A4-5


	NetA4_6
	Pins
	A4-6


	NetA4_7
	Pins
	A4-7


	NetA4_8
	Pins
	A4-8


	NetCON1_2
	Pins
	CON1-2
	D3-2
	R8-2


	NetCON1_3
	Pins
	CON1-3
	D4-2
	R9-2


	NetCON1_4
	Pins
	CON1-4
	R2-2


	NetR4_2
	Pins
	R4-2
	U4-1


	NetR5_1
	Pins
	R5-1
	R6-2
	U4-5


	PWRKEY
	Pins
	A4-3

	NetLabels
	PWRKEY


	USB_DM
	Pins
	R8-1

	NetLabels
	USB_DM


	USB_DP
	Pins
	R9-1

	NetLabels
	USB_DP


	VBAT
	Pins
	C8-1
	C9-1
	C10-2
	D1-2
	R5-2
	R7-2
	U4-4


	VCC_3V3
	Pins
	A3-5
	C13-1
	C14-1
	R10-2
	U5-2
	U5-4

	NetLabels
	VCC_3V3


	VCC_5V
	Pins
	C5-1
	C6-1
	C7-1
	C11-1
	C12-1
	C42-1
	C43-1
	CON1-1
	CON2-1
	D2-2
	R4-1
	U4-2
	U5-1




	02_GB96.SchDoc
	Components
	C15
	C15-1
	C15-2

	C16
	C16-1
	C16-2

	C17
	C17-1
	C17-2

	C18
	C18-1
	C18-2

	C19
	C19-1
	C19-2

	C20
	C20-1
	C20-2

	C21
	C21-1
	C21-2

	C22
	C22-1
	C22-2

	C23
	C23-1
	C23-2

	C25
	C25-1
	C25-2

	C26
	C26-1
	C26-2

	C27
	C27-1
	C27-2

	C28
	C28-1
	C28-2

	C29
	C29-1
	C29-2

	C30
	C30-1
	C30-2

	C31
	C31-1
	C31-2

	C32
	C32-1
	C32-2

	C33
	C33-1
	C33-2

	C34
	C34-1
	C34-2

	C35
	C35-1
	C35-2

	CON3
	CON3-1
	CON3-2
	CON3-3
	CON3-4

	CON4
	CON4-1
	CON4-2
	CON4-3
	CON4-4

	D5
	D5-1
	D5-2

	D6
	D6-1
	D6-2

	D7
	D7-1
	D7-2

	J1
	J1-1
	J1-2

	J2
	J2-1
	J2-2

	J3
	J3-1
	J3-2

	J4
	J4-1
	J4-2
	J4-3
	J4-4

	J5
	J5-1
	J5-2

	L1
	L1-1
	L1-2

	L2
	L2-1
	L2-2

	L3
	L3-1
	L3-2

	LED1
	LED1-1
	LED1-2

	LED3
	LED3-1
	LED3-2

	LED4
	LED4-1
	LED4-2

	P1
	P1-1
	P1-2
	P1-3
	P1-4

	P2
	P2-1
	P2-2
	P2-3
	P2-4

	P3
	P3-1
	P3-2
	P3-3
	P3-4
	P3-5
	P3-6
	P3-7
	P3-8
	P3-9
	P3-10

	P4
	P4-1
	P4-2
	P4-3
	P4-4
	P4-5
	P4-6
	P4-7
	P4-8
	P4-9
	P4-10

	PWRKEY
	PWRKEY-1
	PWRKEY-2
	PWRKEY-3
	PWRKEY-4

	Q1
	Q1-1
	Q1-2
	Q1-3

	Q2
	Q2-1
	Q2-2
	Q2-3

	Q3
	Q3-1
	Q3-2
	Q3-3

	Q4
	Q4-1
	Q4-2
	Q4-3

	R1
	R1-1
	R1-2

	R11
	R11-1
	R11-2

	R12
	R12-1
	R12-2

	R13
	R13-1
	R13-2

	R14
	R14-1
	R14-2

	R15
	R15-1
	R15-2

	R16
	R16-1
	R16-2

	R17
	R17-1
	R17-2

	R18
	R18-1
	R18-2

	R19
	R19-1
	R19-2

	R20
	R20-1
	R20-2

	R21
	R21-1
	R21-2

	R22
	R22-1
	R22-2

	R23
	R23-1
	R23-2

	R25
	R25-1
	R25-2

	R27
	R27-1
	R27-2

	R28
	R28-1
	R28-2

	R29
	R29-1
	R29-2

	R30
	R30-1
	R30-2

	R31
	R31-1
	R31-2

	RESET
	RESET-1
	RESET-2
	RESET-3
	RESET-4

	U1A
	U1-1
	U1-2
	U1-3
	U1-4
	U1-5
	U1-6
	U1-7
	U1-8
	U1-9
	U1-10
	U1-11
	U1-12
	U1-13
	U1-14
	U1-15
	U1-16
	U1-17
	U1-18
	U1-19
	U1-20
	U1-21
	U1-22
	U1-23
	U1-24
	U1-25
	U1-26
	U1-27
	U1-28
	U1-29
	U1-30
	U1-31
	U1-32
	U1-33
	U1-34
	U1-35
	U1-36
	U1-37
	U1-38
	U1-39
	U1-40
	U1-41
	U1-42
	U1-43
	U1-44
	U1-45
	U1-46
	U1-47
	U1-48
	U1-49
	U1-50
	U1-51
	U1-52
	U1-53
	U1-54
	U1-55
	U1-56
	U1-57
	U1-58
	U1-59
	U1-60
	U1-61
	U1-62

	U1B
	U1-63
	U1-64
	U1-65
	U1-66
	U1-67
	U1-68
	U1-69
	U1-70
	U1-71
	U1-72
	U1-73
	U1-74
	U1-75
	U1-76
	U1-77
	U1-78
	U1-79
	U1-80
	U1-81
	U1-82
	U1-83
	U1-84
	U1-85
	U1-86
	U1-87
	U1-88
	U1-89
	U1-90
	U1-91
	U1-92
	U1-93
	U1-94
	U1-95
	U1-96
	U1-97
	U1-98
	U1-99
	U1-100
	U1-101
	U1-102

	U2
	U2-1
	U2-2
	U2-3
	U2-4
	U2-5
	U2-6

	U3
	U3-1
	U3-2
	U3-3
	U3-4
	U3-5
	U3-6


	Nets
	A_RXD
	Pins
	P1-3

	NetLabels
	A_RXD


	A_TXD
	Pins
	P1-4

	NetLabels
	A_TXD


	ADC0
	Pins
	P4-1
	U1-24

	NetLabels
	ADC0
	ADC0


	ADC1
	Pins
	P3-2
	U1-2

	NetLabels
	ADC1
	ADC1


	AP_READY
	Pins
	P3-8
	U1-19

	NetLabels
	AP_READY
	AP_READY


	BT
	NetLabels
	BT


	BT_OUT
	NetLabels
	BT_OUT


	CTS
	Pins
	P4-9
	U1-36

	NetLabels
	CTS
	CTS


	DBG_RXD
	Pins
	P3-9
	U1-22

	NetLabels
	DBG_RXD
	DBG_RXD


	DBG_TXD
	Pins
	P3-10
	U1-23

	NetLabels
	DBG_TXD
	DBG_TXD


	DCD
	Pins
	P4-7
	U1-38

	NetLabels
	DCD
	DCD


	DTR
	Pins
	P4-5

	NetLabels
	DTR
	DTR


	GND
	Pins
	C15-1
	C16-1
	C17-2
	C18-2
	C19-2
	C20-2
	C21-1
	C22-1
	C23-1
	C25-1
	C26-1
	C27-1
	C28-1
	C29-2
	C30-2
	C31-2
	C32-2
	CON3-2
	CON3-3
	CON3-4
	CON4-2
	CON4-3
	CON4-4
	D5-2
	D6-2
	D7-2
	J2-1
	J4-2
	J4-3
	J4-4
	LED1-2
	PWRKEY-1
	PWRKEY-2
	Q1-2
	Q2-2
	R29-1
	R31-1
	RESET-1
	RESET-2
	U1-3
	U1-31
	U1-48
	U1-50
	U1-54
	U1-55
	U1-58
	U1-59
	U1-61
	U1-62
	U1-67
	U1-68
	U1-69
	U1-70
	U1-71
	U1-72
	U1-73
	U1-74
	U1-79
	U1-80
	U1-81
	U1-82
	U1-89
	U1-90
	U1-91
	U1-100
	U1-101
	U1-102
	U3-2


	GPIO1
	Pins
	J5-1
	U1-64

	NetLabels
	GPIO1


	GPIO/SPI_CLK
	Pins
	P4-2
	U1-26

	NetLabels
	GPIO/SPI_CLK
	GPIO/SPI_CLK


	I2C_SCL
	Pins
	R17-1
	U1-40

	NetLabels
	I2C_SCL


	I2C_SDA
	Pins
	R16-1
	U1-41

	NetLabels
	I2C_SDA


	I2S_MCLK
	Pins
	J5-2
	U1-63

	NetLabels
	I2S_MCLK


	M_RXD
	Pins
	P1-2
	Q3-2

	NetLabels
	M_RXD
	M_RXD


	M_TXD
	Pins
	P1-1
	Q4-3
	R20-1

	NetLabels
	M_TXD
	M_TXD


	N00021
	NetC16_2
	Pins
	C16-2
	L2-2
	U1-60


	NetC22_2
	Pins
	C22-2
	L3-1
	U1-49


	NetC23_2
	Pins
	C23-2
	CON4-1
	L1-1
	L3-2


	NetC33_2
	Pins
	C33-2
	Q3-1
	R19-1


	NetC34_1
	Pins
	C34-1
	Q4-1
	R21-1


	NetJ1_1
	Pins
	J1-1
	R30-2


	NetL1_2
	Pins
	L1-2
	R11-1


	NetLED1_1
	Pins
	LED1-1
	R25-2


	NetLED3_2
	Pins
	LED3-2
	R27-2


	NetLED4_2
	Pins
	LED4-2
	R23-2


	NETLIGHT
	Pins
	R28-1
	U1-21

	NetLabels
	NETLIGHT
	NETLIGHT


	NetQ1_1
	Pins
	Q1-1
	R28-2
	R29-2


	NetQ1_3
	Pins
	Q1-3
	R27-1


	NetQ2_1
	Pins
	Q2-1
	R22-2
	R31-2


	NetQ2_3
	Pins
	Q2-3
	R23-1


	NetR13_1
	Pins
	R13-1
	U1-46


	NetR14_1
	Pins
	R14-1
	U1-45


	NetR15_1
	Pins
	R15-1
	U1-44


	NetU1_11
	Pins
	U1-11


	NetU1_12
	Pins
	U1-12


	NetU1_13
	Pins
	U1-13


	NetU1_14
	Pins
	U1-14


	NetU1_16
	Pins
	U1-16


	NetU1_25
	Pins
	U1-25


	NetU1_30
	Pins
	U1-30


	NetU1_51
	Pins
	U1-51


	NetU1_56
	Pins
	U1-56


	NetU1_57
	Pins
	U1-57


	NetU1_65
	Pins
	U1-65


	NetU1_66
	Pins
	U1-66


	NetU1_76
	Pins
	U1-76


	NetU1_77
	Pins
	U1-77


	NetU1_78
	Pins
	U1-78


	NetU1_83
	Pins
	U1-83


	NetU1_84
	Pins
	U1-84


	NetU1_85
	Pins
	U1-85


	NetU1_86
	Pins
	U1-86


	NetU1_87
	Pins
	U1-87


	NetU1_88
	Pins
	U1-88


	NetU1_92
	Pins
	U1-92


	NetU1_93
	Pins
	U1-93


	NetU1_94
	Pins
	U1-94


	NetU1_95
	Pins
	U1-95


	NetU1_96
	Pins
	U1-96


	NetU1_97
	Pins
	U1-97


	NetU1_98
	Pins
	U1-98


	NetU1_99
	Pins
	U1-99


	NetU2_3
	Pins
	U2-3


	NetU3_5
	Pins
	U3-5


	PCM_CLK
	Pins
	P3-3
	U1-4

	NetLabels
	PCM_CLK
	PCM_CLK


	PCM_IN
	Pins
	P3-5
	U1-6

	NetLabels
	PCM_IN
	PCM_IN


	PCM_OUT
	Pins
	P3-6
	U1-7

	NetLabels
	PCM_OUT
	PCM_OUT


	PCM_SYNC
	Pins
	P3-4
	U1-5

	NetLabels
	PCM_SYNC
	PCM_SYNC


	PSM_IND
	Pins
	P3-1
	U1-1

	NetLabels
	PSM_IND
	PSM_IND


	PWRKEY
	Pins
	D5-1
	J2-2
	PWRKEY-3
	PWRKEY-4
	U1-15

	NetLabels
	PWRKEY
	PWRKEY


	RESET_N
	Pins
	D6-1
	RESET-3
	RESET-4
	U1-17

	NetLabels
	RESET_N
	RESET_N


	RF
	NetLabels
	RF


	RF_OUT
	Pins
	C15-2
	CON3-1
	L2-1

	NetLabels
	RF_OUT
	RF_OUT


	RI
	Pins
	P4-6
	U1-39

	NetLabels
	RI
	RI


	RTS
	Pins
	P4-8
	U1-37

	NetLabels
	RTS
	RTS


	RXD
	Pins
	Q3-3
	R18-1
	U1-34

	NetLabels
	RXD
	RXD


	STATUS
	Pins
	R22-1
	U1-20

	NetLabels
	STATUS
	STATUS


	TXD
	Pins
	Q4-2
	U1-35

	NetLabels
	TXD
	TXD


	UART3_RXD/SPI_MISO
	Pins
	P4-4
	U1-28

	NetLabels
	UART3_RXD/SPI_MISO
	UART3_RXD/SPI_MISO


	UART3_TXD/SPI_MOSI
	Pins
	P4-3
	U1-27

	NetLabels
	UART3_TXD/SPI_MOSI
	UART3_TXD/SPI_MOSI


	USB_BOOT
	Pins
	D7-1
	J1-2
	U1-75

	NetLabels
	USB_BOOT
	USB_BOOT


	USB_DM
	Pins
	U1-10

	NetLabels
	USB_DM


	USB_DP
	Pins
	U1-9

	NetLabels
	USB_DP


	USIM_CLK
	Pins
	C25-2
	R13-2
	U2-6
	U3-6

	NetLabels
	USIM_CLK
	USIM_CLK


	USIM_DATA
	Pins
	C26-2
	R12-1
	R14-2
	U2-5
	U3-3

	NetLabels
	USIM_DATA
	USIM_DATA


	USIM_GND
	Pins
	C35-2
	U1-47
	U2-1

	NetLabels
	USIM_GND
	USIM_GND


	USIM_PRE
	Pins
	P4-10
	U1-42

	NetLabels
	USIM_PRE
	USIM_PRE


	USIM_RST
	Pins
	C27-2
	R15-2
	U2-4
	U3-1

	NetLabels
	USIM_RST
	USIM_RST


	USIM_VCC
	Pins
	C28-2
	C35-1
	R12-2
	U1-43
	U2-2
	U3-4

	NetLabels
	USIM_VCC
	USIM_VCC


	VBAT
	Pins
	J3-1
	J4-1
	LED3-1
	LED4-1
	R1-2
	R25-1


	VBAT_M
	Pins
	C17-1
	C18-1
	C19-1
	C20-1
	C29-1
	C30-1
	C31-1
	C32-1
	J3-2
	R1-1
	U1-32
	U1-33
	U1-52
	U1-53


	VCC_3V3
	Pins
	C21-2
	P2-2
	R11-2

	NetLabels
	VCC_3V3


	USB_VBUS
	Pins
	P2-4
	U1-8

	NetLabels
	USB_VBUS
	USB_VBUS


	VCC_MCU
	Pins
	P2-1
	P2-3
	R20-2


	VDD_EXT
	Pins
	C33-1
	C34-2
	R16-2
	R17-2
	R18-2
	R19-2
	R21-2
	R30-1
	U1-29

	NetLabels
	VDD_EXT


	W_DISABLE#
	Pins
	P3-7
	U1-18

	NetLabels
	W_DISABLE#
	W_DISABLE#






